

No. 21-468

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL &
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, PETITIONERS

v.

KAREN ROSS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
650 Page Mill Rd.
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 493-9300*

JONATHAN D. URICK
TYLER S. BADGLEY
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
PAUL N. HAROLD
G. EDWARD POWELL III
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800
sjohnson@wsgr.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Constitution does not permit States to engage in extraterritorial regulation.	8
A. The rule against extraterritorial regulation follows from the equality of the States.	8
B. Any power of a State to regulate commerce outside of its borders was delegated to the federal government by the Commerce Clause.....	11
1. The Constitution vested all power over interstate commerce exclusively in Congress.....	14
2. Although States lack commerce power, they can legislate in ways that affect commerce.....	17
C. The structure of the Constitution presupposes and reinforces the rule against extraterritorial regulation by States.	23

II. Proposition 12 impermissibly regulates conduct that lawfully takes place in other States, and thus attempts to exercise a power that California does not have.	25
III. This Court need not apply <i>Pike</i> balancing to conclude that California lacks the power to enact this law, but the law nonetheless fails to serve a legitimate interest under <i>Pike</i>	28
IV. California is increasingly leveraging its regulatory power over the largest state product market in the Nation to regulate conduct in other States.	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897).....	24
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	6, 23
<i>Board of Trs. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	14
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	8, 24
<i>Boyle v. Zacharie</i> , 31 U.S. 635 (1832).....	23
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (1827).....	12
<i>City of New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. 102 (1837).....	22
<i>Cooley v. Bd. of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. 299 (1851).....	22
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	9-10
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	16
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	8-9, 23
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	4, 16, 18, 20-21, 24, 27

<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	15-16
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930).....	10
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Manufacturing Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	24
<i>Lane Cty. v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1868).....	10
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	23
<i>McIlvaine v. Coxe's Lessee</i> , 8 U.S. 209 (1808).....	9
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner Smith v. Ware</i> , 414 U.S. 117 (1973).....	15
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 291 U.S. 361 (1934).....	9
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	3, 10, 23-24
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. 213, 369 (1827).....	23, 24
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	2
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	10
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	6, 28
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. 539 (1842).....	10

<i>Reeves Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	26
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	2
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	15
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	9
<i>Strassheim v. Daily</i> , 221 U.S. 280 (1911).....	2, 10
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	15, 19-20
<i>Willson v. Black-Bird Creek Marsh Co.</i> , 27 U.S. 245 (1829).....	21-22, 27
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	23
Statutes and Regulations:	
Act of March 15, 1785, Ch. XXXIV	11
Act of May, 1783, Ch. LXXIX, § XIV	12
Acts and laws of the State of Connecticut in America (1784).....	12
CA Senate Bill 826 (2021)	29
Cal. Health & Saf. Code:	
§ 25981	29
§ 25982	29
§ 25990	29
§ 25990(b)(2).....	7
§ 25991(a)	7, 27

§ 25991(e)	7, 27
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	14
U.S. Const. art. V	10
Other Authorities:	
Articles of Confederation of 1781	9
William F. Baxter, <i>Choice of Law and the Federal System</i> , 16 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1963).....	24
1 E. de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (J. Chitty ed. 1883).....	9
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., Washington 1836)	14
Brannon P. Denning, <i>Confederation-Era Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce and the Legitimacy of the Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine</i> , 94 Ky. L.J. 37 (2005/2006)	11-12
The Federalist No. 7 (Hamilton) (1787)	13
The Federalist No. 42 (Madison) (1788).....	13
Barry Friedman & Daniel T. Deacon, <i>A Course Unbroken: The Constitutional Legitimacy of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 1877 (2011).....	11, 13, 15, 18-19
Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Historic Basis of Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 41 Harv. L. Rev. 483 (1928)	24

Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Citizens of Equal and Territorial States: The Constitutional Foundations of Choice of Law</i> , 92 Colum. L. Rev. 249 (1992).....	8, 24
1 Letters from the Federal Farmer No. 6 (Dec. 25, 1787).....	14
James Madison, “Vices of the Political System of the U. States,” in <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1900)	4
Cathy D. Matson & Peter S. Onuf, <i>A Union of Interests: Political and Economic Thought in Revolutionary America</i> (1990).....	12
Caleb Nelson, <i>The Persistence of General Law</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 503 (2006).....	24
Curtis P. Nettels, <i>The Emergence of a National Economy, 1775-1815</i> (1962)	12
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Our Three Commerce Clauses and the Presumption of Intrasentence Uniformity</i> , 55 Ark. L. Rev. 1149 (2003)	16
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1937).....	18
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1937)	13, 14, 17
3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1937).....	11, 13, 16-18

Stephen Sachs, <i>Constitutional Backdrops</i> , 80 G.W. L. Rev. 1813 (2012)	9
E. Wilder Spalding, <i>New York in the Critical Period 1783-1789</i> (1932).....	12
Ilan Wurman, <i>The Origins of Substantive Due Process</i> , 87 U. Chi. L. Rev. Online 815 (2020)	20, 22
